

No. 23-886

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS GUARDADO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL

*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

ANNA LUMELSKY*

Deputy State Solicitor

ANDRE JANISZEWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

anna.lumelsky@mass.gov

(617) 963-2334

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	6
I. The Split Of Authority Posited In The Petition Is Illusory.	6
A. Federal courts of appeal and state supreme courts to consider the question presented have reached the same conclusion as the SJC.	6
B. The cases arising under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1), upon which petitioner relies, present a different scenario and therefore do not establish a split of authority.	10
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	23
A. The SJC’s decision is consistent with this Court’s double jeopardy jurisprudence.	24
B. There is a clear distinction between a change in law that affects the government’s burden of proof and mere application of existing law.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5, 12, 13, 17, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Bethea</i> , 828 A.2d 1066 (Pa. 2003)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon</i> , 866 N.E.2d 412 (Mass.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1079 (2007).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Gouse</i> , 965 N.E.2d 774 (Mass. 2012)....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Guardado</i> , 206 N.E.3d 512 (Mass. 2023) ("Guardado I").....	4, 12, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Guardado</i> , 220 N.E.3d 102 (Mass. 2023) ("Guardado II")	5, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 361 N.E.2d 1308 (Mass. 1977)....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Munoz</i> , 426 N.E.2d 1161 (Mass. 1981).....	27, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Powell</i> , 946 N.E.2d 114 (Mass. 2011), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1262 (2012).....	4

<i>Commonwealth v. Shade</i> , 681 A.2d 710 (Pa. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	29, 30
<i>Ex parte Gentry</i> , 727 So. 2d 141 (Ala. 1999)	10
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	29
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 854 S.E.2d 528 (Ga. 2021)	10
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988)	12, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>McDonald v. People</i> , 494 P.3d 1123 (Colo. 2021)	9
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 601 U.S. 87 (2024)	29
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	28, 29
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 4
<i>Osborne v. District of Columbia</i> , 169 A.3d 876 (D.C. 2017)	9, 22
<i>People v. Casler</i> , 181 N.E.3d 767 (Ill. 2020)	9, 20
<i>People v. Pennington</i> , 400 P.3d 14 (Cal. 2017)	31
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978)	30

<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986).....	30
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	29
<i>State v. Drupals</i> , 49 A.3d 962 (Conn. 2012).....	9
<i>State v. Liberty</i> , 370 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2012).....	10
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	13, 24, 25, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Arciniega-Zetin</i> , 755 F. App'x 835 (10th Cir. 2019) (unpublished)	15
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8, 12, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Ellyson</i> , 326 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 703 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 93 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 997 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 96 F.3d 211 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10, 20, 21

<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 14 F.4th 677 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	31
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 116 F.3d 1353 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 65 F.3d 123 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7, 23
<i>United States v. Mansfield</i> , No. 18-CR-00466-PAB, 2019 WL 3858511 (D. Colo. Aug. 16, 2019) (unpublished)	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 84 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 1996).....	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Mount</i> , 161 F.3d 675 (11th Cir. 1998)..	10, 12, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Pearl</i> , 324 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 38 F.4th 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	7, 20
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)....	8, 9, 13, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Simpkins</i> , 90 F.4th 1312 (10th Cir. 2024).	29, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 82 F.3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1996)..	10, 12, 16, 17, 21

United States v. Wacker,
72 F.3d 1453 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 8, 10, 13, 14,
15, 16, 18, 19, 23

United States v. Weems,
49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924..... 6, 9, 10, 11, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
